Classification of Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby declares the reserve, described in the Schedule hereto, to be classified as a reserve for recreation purposes, subject to the provisions of the said Act.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT-TE AROHA BOROUGH 12.3769 hectares, more or less, being Sections 167 and 171, Block IX, Aroha Survey District. Part New Zealand Gazette, 1975, page 14. S.O. Plans 47836 and 24164.

Dated at Hamilton this 22nd day of October 1982.

G. L. VENDT, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands. (L. and S. H.O. Res. 3/2/28; D.O. 8/314)

Revocation of the Reservation Over a Reserve Specifying the Manner of Disposal and How Proceeds of Sale shall be Utilised

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby revokes the reservation as a reserve for local purpose (site for public hall) over the land, described in the Schedule hereto, and further, declares that the said land may be disposed of by the Ohinemuri County Council in such manner, at such price and on such terms and conditions as the Council shall determine, the proceeds from any such sale to be paid into the Council's reserves account, such moneys to be used and applied in or towards the improvement of other reserves under the control of the Council or in or towards the purchase of other land for reserves.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT-OHINEMURI COUNTY

804 square metres, more or less, being Lot 13, D.P. 16653, situated in Block III, Waihi North Survey District. All certificate of title No. 5D/343. All New Zealand Gazette, 1982, page 190.

Dated at Hamilton this 18th day of October 1982. G. L. VENDT, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 3/44/5; DD.O. 8/2/19)

Declaration That Land is a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Waimea County Council hereby resolves that the piece of land held by the said Council in fee simple, and described in the Schedule hereto, shall be, and the same is hereby declared to be local purpose (water supply) reserve within the meaning of the said Act.

SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT-WAIMEA COUNTY

1959 square metres, more or less, being part Section 89, Square 6, D.P. 3919, now known as Section 187, Square 6, situated in Block I, Waiiti Survey District. Part certificate of title 103/151, S.O. 13061.

Dated at Nelson this 13th day of September 1982.

R. G. C. WRATT,

Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands. (L. and S. H.O. Res. 9/44/2; D.O. 3/263)

Cancellation of the Vesting in the Waimea County Council and Revocation of the Reservation over a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby cancels the vesting in the Waimea County Council and hereby revokes the reservation as a local purpose (ferry) reserve, described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDLILE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT-WAIMEA COUNTY

16.3839 hectares, more or less, being part Section 91, Square 138, situated in Block I, Tutaki Survey District and part Section 55, Block I, Tutaki Survey District. Part Nelson

Provincial Gazette, 1865, page 150 and part New Zealand Gazette, 1919, page 647. S.O. Plans 9255, 4299, 7809, and 9069. Dated at Nelson this 15th day of October 1982.

R. G. C. WRATT. Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands. (L. and S. H.O. Res. 9/44/2; D.O. 8/5/14/4; LG 1928)

Classification of Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby declares the reserve, described in the Schedule hereto, to be classified as a local purpose (ferry) reserve, subject to the provisions of the said Act.

SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT-WAIMEA COUNTY

16.3839 hectares, more or less, being part Section 91, Square 138, situated in Block I, Tutaki Survey District, and part Section 55, Block I, Tutaki Survey District. Part Nelson Pro-vincial Gazette, 1865, page 150, and part New Zealand Gazette, 1919, page 647. S.O. Plans 4299, 7809, 9255 and 9069.

Dated at Nelson this 15th day of October 1982.

R. G. C. WRATT,

Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands. (L. and S. H.O. Res. 9/44/2; D.O. 8/5/12/4, LG 1928)

Declaration That Land is a Reserve and Naming of a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby notifies that the following resolution was passed by the Invercargill City Council on the 24th day of August 1982:

"That, in exercise of the powers conferred on it by section 14 of the Reserves Act 1977, the Invercargill City Council hereby resolves that the pieces of land held by the said City in fee simple and, described in the Schedule hereto, shall be, and the same is hereby declared to be a reserve for recreation purposes within the meaning of the said Act."

And further declares that the reserve for recreation purposes, described in the Schedule hereto, shall hereafter be known as the 'Bond Street' Reserve.

SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT—INVERCARGILL CITY

5564 square metres, more or less, being Lot 1, Deposited Plan 9662, Block III, Invercargill Hundred, and part Block LXXXVII, Town of Invercargill, situated in Block III, Inver-cargill Hundred. All certificate of title 5C/922. 5037 square metres, more or less, being Lot 4, Deposited Plan 9662, Block III, Invercargill Hundred. All certificate of title 5C/472

title 6A/472

Dated at Invercargill this 20th day of October 1982.

R. E. WYNN,

Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands. (L. and S. H.O. Res. 13/2/78; D.O. 8/5/62)

Naming of a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby declares that the reserve for recreation purposes, described in the Schedule hereto, shall hereafter be known as the "Ettrick Street Playground" reserve.

SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT-INVERCARGILL CITY

7082 square metres, more or less, being Sections 3-6 and 18-20 inclusive, Block XLVIII, Town of Invercargill, situated in Block I, Invercargill Hundred. All certificate of title 1A/375. S.O. Plan 232.

Dated at Invercargill this 20th day of October 1982.

R. E. WYNN, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 13/2/27; D.O. 8/5/62/14)